from Contracts with Customers (“ASU 2014-09” or "Topic 606"), which provides guidance for revenue recognition that
superseded the revenue recognition requirements in Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 605, Revenue
Recognition ("Topic 605") and most industry specific guidance. Under ASU 2014-09, revenue is recognized when
promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the
Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company adopted ASU 2014-09 under
the modified retrospective approach, applying the amendments to prospective reporting periods. Results for reporting
periods beginning after January 1, 2018 are presented under Topic 606, while prior period amounts are not adjusted
and continue to be reported in accordance with the historic accounting under Topic 605.
The cumulative effect of the changes made to our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2018 for
the adoption of Topic 606 to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of December 31, 2017 was
recorded as an adjustment to accumulated deficit as of the adoption date as follows:

December
31, 2017

January 1,
2018

As
reported Adjustments Asadjusted

Assets:
Accounts receivable, net of allowances $852.0 $ (1.9 ) $850.1
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 299.9 31.5 331.4
Other long-term assets 415.5 (21.1 ) 394.4
  Total assets $9,833.8 $ 8.5 $9,842.3

Liabilities:
Deferred revenue * $1,030.3 $ (225.4 ) $804.9
Other accrued liabilities * 304.3 33.8 338.1
Long-term deferred revenue 509.0 (124.6 ) 384.4
  Total liabilities $5,152.9 $ (316.2 ) $4,836.7

Equity:
Accumulated deficit * $(3,355.8) $ 324.7 $(3,031.1)
________________________________

* Includes additional adjustments identified subsequent to the filing of the Form 10-Q for the three months ended
March 31, 2018, which were not material to such previously issued financial statements.

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

10

Upon adoption, the Company recorded a cumulative effect adjustment of $324.7 million, net of tax adjustment of
$63.9 million, which decreased the January 1, 2018 opening accumulated deficit balance on the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet, primarily as a result of the following items:

•

Distributor Sales: Under Topic 606, the Company recognizes revenue from sales to distributors upon delivery of the